

15

CS DJ ADJ371/17

P.K.KHANNA Vs. NARENDER KUMAR SAXENA

29.02.2024

Present: Sh. Vikas Bhatia, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.
Sh. Angad Gautam, Proxy counsel for Sh. Rahul Sharma, Ld.
Counsel for the defendant no.1.
None for defendant no. 2.

Ld. Counsel for both parties submit that, there is an adjournment request on behalf of defendant no.2 on personal ground. Not opposed.

Submissions heard.

Perusal of record reveals that, matter is pending for cross-examination of Pws by defendant no. 2 since 2019. However, till date, no cross-examination has been initiated.

In the interest of justice, last and final opportunity is given to the defendant no.2 to cross-examine Pws on NDOH, failing which his right shall be closed.

Let, official witnesses namely Sh. Sunil Kumar, JA, Record Room (Civil) and Sh. Avinash Kumar, Assistant Section Officer, DDA, Vikas Sadan, Group Housing Society, New Delhi, be summoned for NDOH on filing of PF. Requisite record detail to be annexed along with summons.

Put up for PE on **25.05.2024.**

(SHILPI M JAIN)
ADJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts
New Delhi:29.02.2024 (AR)