

16 CS DJ ADJ 371/17 P.K.KHANNA Vs. NARENDER KUMAR SAXENA

25.01.2025

One of regular steno is on leave and no substituted steno is available.

Present: Sh. Vikas Bhatia, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.
Sh. Rahul Sharma (through VC) and Sh. Manikant Sharma
(in person), Ld. Counsels for defendant no. 1.
None for defendant no. 2.

Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 1 submits that, he has received the adjournment request on behalf of defendant no. 2 due to some personal exigencies. It is further submitted that, due to change of counsel for plaintiff and non-availability of contact number, Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 2 could not inform to the plaintiff. Not opposed.

However, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that, matter is pending for cross-examination of PW1 on behalf of defendant no. 2 only since 19.10.2019 and same has not been concluded yet despite multiple opportunities.

In the interest of justice, one last and final opportunity is granted to the defendant no. 2 to cross-examine PW1 on NDOH failing which his right shall be closed.

Put up for cross-examination of PW1/PE on **19.04.2025**.

(SHILPI M JAIN)
DJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts
New Delhi: 25.01.2025 (sr)